TRIO & TRIO MAX

Portable Laptop Monitor

USER GUIDE - MODE D’EMPLOI

Para la version en espaiiol,| | Per la versione italiana, Paraaversioem Fiir die deutsche Version Scan hier voor de
escanee aqui: scansiona qui: portugués, digitalize aqui: scannen Sie hier: Nederlandse versie:

/
/
/
/
/
/

= _ e 3

[LExiBOOK"

TRIOseries_IM2240_V05.indd 1 9/6/2020 1:45 PM ‘



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING: THIS PRODUCT IS NOT A TOY, ADULT SUPERVISION IS REQUIRED.

Read these instructions.

RN

2. Keep these instructions.

3. Heedall warnings.

4. Follow all instructions.

5. Do not use the product on your lap for more than 30 minutes, without a 5-minute break at least.

6. Do not use this unit near water.

7. Clean only with a dry cloth.

8. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.

9. To avoid overheating, do not leave the product in a non-ventilated space (e.g. a schoolbag) when it is turned on.

10. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
11. Eroor%etchté%empt)ower cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit
12. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

13.  Unplug this unit during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the unit has been damaged in any way, such as the follow-

ing: the power-supply cord or plug has been damaged; liquid has been spilled or objects have falleninto the unit; and/or the unit has
been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, has changed its performance or has been dropped.

15. Do not overload wall outlet. Use only power source as indicated.
16. Use replacement parts as specified by the manufacturer.
17, Upon completion of any service or repairs to this product, ask the service technician to perform safety checks.

18. Kheeg the device away from metallic objects (coins, keys...). Do not leave it near magnetic fields that could cause data loss or damage
the device.

19. Do not drop the device. Do not expose it to mechanical shock, friction or impact. VWWhen transporting the device, put it in a protective cover.
20. Protect the device from humidity and rain. If it gets wet, wipe it immediately.

21. Do not touch the power cord when your hand are wet and do not pull on the charger to unplug it.

22. In order to prevent data loss, remember to keep a backup (data or paper) of the information recorded on the device.

23. To prevent interference, do not use the device next to other electronic devices, artificial pacemaker or near medical equipment.
24. Shut off the device in locations that are susceptible to explosions and when travelling by airplane.

25. Do not use the product near inflammable or explosive sources.

26. Keep the device out of direct sunlight and away from other sources of extreme heat or cold.

27. Do not attempt to disassemble the device; it would no longer be covered by the warranty.

28. Do not place sharp objects directly in contact with the surface and do not spray cleaning products directly on the screen.

29. Do not push hard on the screen and do not place objects on top of it. This can cause tears in the screen.

30. The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and must be easily accessible.

31, Keep a minimum distance around the device for sufficient ventilation.

32. The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with items, such as newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, etc.
33. No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the apparatus.

34. This used is intended to be used in tropical and/or moderate climates.

35. Batteries should be disposed properly. Take them to the collection container in order to protect the environment.

WARNING: All packaging materials, such as tape, plastic sheets, wire ties and tags are not part of this product and should be discarded.

WARNING: Significant electromagnetic interference or electrostatic discharges may cause the device to malfunction or lose data. If the
device is not Tunctioning correctly, switch it off and then on again, or unplug the USB cable.

EPILEPSY WARNING

Please read prior to any use of a video game by yourself or by your child.

Some people are susceptible to epileptic seizures or loss of consciousness when exposed to certain kinds of flashing lights or elements
common in our everyday environment. These individuals may suffer a seizure when they watch certain televised images or when they play
certain video games. These phenomena can occur even if the person has no previous medical history or has never suffered an epileptic
seizure. If youor a family member has ever displayed symptoms related to epilepsy (seizure or loss of consciousness) in the presence of
stimulation in the form Of light, please consult your physician before using. We advise parents to be attentive to their children while they play
video games. If ¥ou or your child experience the followingsymptoms: dizziness, altered vision, eye or muscle twitches, loss of conscious-
ness, disorientation, involuntary movements or convulsions, immediately stop playing and consult a physician.

General precautions when using video games:

- Do not stand too close to the screen.

- It is preferable to play video games on a small screen. Avoid playing when tired or when needing sleep.
- Make sure to play in a well lit room.

- When in use, take breaks of 10 to 15 minutes every hour.

WARNING: Prolonged use of the tablet may be harmful to the health of the user.
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INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENT : CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS UN JOUET, LA SUPERVISION D’UN ADULTE EST RECOMMANDEE.
Lisez ces instructions.

Conservez ces instructions.

Suivez toutes les instructions.

Prenez en compte les avertissements.

N'utilisez pas ce produit sur vos genoux pendant plus de 30 minutes sans faire au moins 5 minutes de pause.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil pres de l'eau.

Nettoyez-le seulement avec un chiffon doux.

Ne bloquez aucune ouverture de ventilation. Procédez a l'installation selon les instructions.

Pour éviter toute surchauffe, lorsque I'appareil est branche ou allumeé, ne le laissez pas a l'intérieur d’'un espace non ventilé comme par exemple un sac.
10.  Ne placez pas cet appareil pres de sources de chaleur telles que des plinthes électriques, cuisinieres ou autres (meme les amplificateurs).

1. Le cable dalimentation doit &tre mis en place de sorte qu'on ne marche pas dessus ou qu'il ne soit pas écrase particulierement a l'endroit de la
prise, a 'endroit ou il est branché et al'endroit d'ou il sort de l'appareil.

12.  Utilisez uniquement les piéces détacheées / accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

13.  Débranchez cet appareil durant les orages ou lorsqu'il mest pas utilisé durant une longue période.

14.  Reéférez-vous a un personnel qualifié pour toute réparation. Une réparation sera nécessaire sil'appareil était endommage d'une maniére ou d'une autre, si
le cable d'alimentation ou la prise etait endommage(e), si un liquide s'est deverse ou si des objets sont tombes dans I'apparell, sil'appareil a éteé expose a la
pluie ou a I'humidite, ou s'il a'subi une chute.

15.  Ne surchargez pas la prise électrique. Utilisez uniquement la source d'alimentation comme indique.

16. Utilisez les pieces de rechange spéecifiées par le fabricant.

17 Aprés toute révision ou réparation effectuée sur ce produit, demandez au technicien de proceder a une vérification de sécurité.

18.  Tenez l'apparell éloidqmé de tout objet métalique (pieces, clés...). Ne le laissez pas a proximité de champs magnétiques qui pourraient engendrer une perte
de donneées ou endommager l'appareil.

19. Ne {a'\ss_ez pas tomber l'appareil. Ne 'exposez pas aux chocs, frictions et impacts. Lorsque vous transportez I'appareil, mettez-le dans une housse de
protection.

20. Protégez l'appareil de 'numidité et de la pluie. S'il est mouillé, essuyez-le immediatement.
21.  Ne touchez pas le cordon d'alimentation lorsque vos mains sont mouillées et ne tirez pas sur le chargeur pour le débrancher.
22. Afin déviter les pertes de données, pensez a faire une sauvegarde (informatique ou papier) des informations enregistrées dans I'appareil.

23. Po,ucg_e'viter toute interférence, N'utilisez pas l'appareil a coté dautres appareils électroniques, d'un stimulateur cardiague ou a proximité d'egquipements
medicaux.

24. FEteignez I'appareil dans les lieux présentant des risques d'explosion et lorsque vous voyagez en avion.

25. Nutlisez pas I'appareil a proximité de sources inflammables ou explosives.

26. Nexposez pas l'appareil a la lumiere directe du soleil ni a toute autre source extréme de chaleur ou de froid.

27.  Ne tentez pas de demonter 'appareil, il ne serait plus couvert par la garantie.

28. Ne mettez pas d'objets pointus directement en contact avec la surface et ne vaporisez pas de produit nettoyant directement sur l'ecran.
29. Nexercez pas de fortes pressions sur I'écran et ne posez pas d'objets dessus. Cela pourrait endommager I'écran.

30. Le socle de prise de courant doit étre installé a proximité du matériel et doit étre aisément accessible.

31.  Garder une distance minimale autour de l'appareil pour une aération suffisante.

32. Ilconvient de ne pas obstruer les ouvertures d'aération par des objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux, etc.

33. llconvient de ne pas placer sur 'appareil des sources de flammes nues, telles que des bougies allumees.

34. Lappareil est desting a étre utilisé sous un climat tempérée et/ou tropical.

35. Les piles doivent étre jetées de fagon conforme. Les déposer dans des bacs de collecte prévus a cet effet afin de protéger I'environnement.

CONOONrBN S

AVERTISSEMENT: Tous les matériaux demballage, comme le scotch, les feuilles en plastique, les ficelles et les étiquettes ne font pas partie du produit et
doivent étre jetés.

AVERTISSEMENT: D'importantes interferences electromagnetiques ou des decharges électrostatiques peuvent provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou une
perte de données. Sil'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, éteignez-le puis rallumez-le ou débranchez le cable USB.

AVERTISSEMENT SUR LEPILEPSIE

A lire avant toute utilisation d’'un jeu vidéo par vous-méme ou par votre enfant.

I. - Précautions a prendre dans tous les cas pour l'utilisation d’un jeu vidéo.

Evitez de jouer sivous étes fatigué ou sivous manguez de sommeil.

Assurez-vous gue vous jouez dans une piece bien eclairee en modérant la luminosité de votre ecran.

Lorsque vous utilisez un jeu video susceptible d'étre connecté a un écran, jouez a bonne distance de cet écran de télévision et aussi loin que le permet le cordon de
raccordement.

En cours d'utilisation, faites des pauses de dix a quinze minutes toutes les heures.

Il. - Avertissement sur I’épilepsie.

Certaines personnes sont susceptibles de faire des crises d'épilepsie comportant, le cas écheéant, des pertes de conscience a la vue, notamment, de certains
types de stimulations lumineuses fortes :

succession rapide d'images ou repétition de figures geometriques simples, d'éclairs ou d'explosions. Ces personnes sexposent a des crises lorsquelles
jouent a certains jeux video comportant de telles stimulations, alors méme gu'elles n'ont pas d'anteécedent medical ou Mont jamais eteé sujettes elles-mémes a
des crises d'épilepsie.

Sivous-méme ou un membre de votre famille avez déja présente des symptomes lies a I'épilepsie (crise ou perte de conscience) en présence de stimulations
lumineuses, consultez votre meédecin avant toute utilisation. Les parents se doivent également d'étre particulierement attentifs a leurs enfants lorsquiils jouent avec des
jeux video. Sivous-méme ou votre enfant présentez un des symptomes suivants : vertige, trouble de la vision, contraction des yeux ou des muscles, trouble de 'orien-
tation, mouvement iNnvolontaire ou convulsion, perte momentanee de conscience, il faut cesser immediatement de jouer et consulter un meédecin.

Précautions a prendre dans tous les cas pour I'utilisation d’un jeu vidéo :

- Ne vous tenez pas trop pres de I'écran.

- Jouez de préférence aux jeux videos sur un écran de petite taille.

- Evitez de jouer sivous étes fatigué ou si vous manquez de sommeil.

- Assurez-vous gque vous jouez dans une piece bien éclairée.

- En cours d'utilisation, faites des pauses de 10 a 15 minutes toutes les heures.

ATTENTION : L'utilisation prolongée de la tablette pourrait nuire a la santé de I'utilisateur.
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SECTION 1: PACKAGE OVERVIEW
SECTION 1: CONTENU

11 MONITOR
1.1 ECRAN

BACKCHARGING PORT

N z = =
—70
MUST USE ORIGINAL USB
U CHARGER FROM YOUR LAPTOP

OR MOBILE DEVICE

Port de recharge :

doit utiliser le chargeur USB original de
votre ordinateur portable ou de votre
appareil mobile

USB TYPE-C
TO CONNECT YOUR SCREEN WITH YOUR
LAPTOP USING THE USB CABLE PROVIDED

Pour connecter votre écran a votre ordinateur
portable en utilisant le cable USB fourni

MAGNETIC PLATES

SCREEN MAGNETIC PLATES

Ecran

USB TYPE-C CABLE
TOTYPEA

1.2 ACCESSORIES
ACCESSSOIRES

METAL PLATE
12 METAL PLATES TOTAL
FOR 3 LAPTOPS

12 plaques meétalliques pour
3 ordinateurs portables

USB TYPE-C CABLE
TOTYPEC

TRIO/TRIO MAX CLIP

EACH TRIO/TRIO MAX WILL INCLUDE
ONE TRIO CLIP. THUS, ONCE TWO
TRIOS/TRIO MAX'S ARE PURCHASED,
YOU WILL HAVE A SET TO CLIP THEM
TOGETHER

Chaque TRIO / TRIOMAX comprendra 1 clip. Si

vous achetez 2x TRIO / TRIOMAX, vous
disposerez de 2 clips pour les attacher ensemble.

USB CABLE
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SECTION 2: DRIVER INSTALLATION GUIDE
SECTION 2 : GUIDE D’INSTALLATION DES PILOTES

When using USB C to connect, driver installation is not necessary.
Lorsque vous utilisez le mode USB-C pour vous connecter, I’installation des pilotes n’est pas nécessaire.

2.1 WINDOWS INSTALLATION GUIDE

1. Select the latest driver version that matches your operating system and download driver. The most updated driver is likely on
top of the page. Confirm driver is correct by checking the version, release date and supported Window version.
Allez sur la page https://support.displaylink.com et selectionnez la derniere version qui correspond a votre systeme d'exploitation. Téléchargez-la.

Please go to https://support.displaylink.com/

Ej
DisplayLink USB Graphics Software for Windows 9.0 M1 | 29 Jan 2019 Version
. &
: Windows 10
Windows Wi Release date
version indows 8.1 X
: Version & date
Version de Windows 8

de sortie
Windows Windows 7

@

DisplayLink USB Graphics Software for Windows 8.6 M1 02 Oct 2018
Windows 10 v1506/1511 TH1/TH2

Ej
DisplayLink USB Graphics Software for Windows 7.6 M2 | 18 Jul 2014

Windows Vista
Windows XP (32bit)

*sample of download page.

2. Double click on Setup.exe. The windows user 4. Click I accept. Displaylink core software and Displaylink Graphics

account control window opens (is enabled in the installs.
03). Cliquez sur J'accepte.

Double-cliquez sur Setup.exe.

Please wait while Windows configures DisplayLink Core Software. Your
. . . . screens may temporarily go black or flash during this process.
3. Click Yes. The displaylink software end user license
agreement windows opens.
Cliquez sur Oui. La fenétre du contrat de licence utilisateur
du logiciel DisplayLink s'ouvre.

Note: The screen may flash or go black during the installation.
Remarque: L'écran peut clignoter ou s'éteindre durant l'installation.

Connect your Displaylink device via the USB cable to your PC. A

5
Di @ k message will be shown that Displaylink software is configuring
IsplayLin itself for first use.

|Englsh v ST Connectez votre écran TRIO/TRIOMAX via le cable USB a votre PC. Un
SOFTWARE END USER LICENCE AGREEMENT FOR - message s affichera /nclw’\/quan‘['que le logiciel Displaylink se configure
lui-méme pour la premiere utilisation.

DISPLAYLINK MIRROR DRIVEI; Snd DIAS;:ELAYLINK GRAPHICS ADAPTER BTG e e [ x |

(THE "PROGRAM") ) e i
this process.
This is a legal agreement between you, the end user, ("You") and DisplayLink
(UK) Limited ("DisplayLink™). BY INSTALLING THIS SOFTWARE, YOU ARE [ _
IAGREEING TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. L

Some versions of this software, once installed, will check for updated system . . .
software at least once and then again at regular intervals unless you specifically 6. The screen should flash and the D|sp|ay||nk device should start
disabled this feature when given this option. No personal information or to extend the Windows desktop
information about your PC or the software installed on your PC is sent to our . ’
update servers during this process. Accepting the End-User License Agreement the- YQU may need to rgboot the CompUter before you use the
means that you accept this product feature. v DISp|EY|Ink enabled device.
L'écran devrait clignoter et votre écran TRIO/TRIOMAX devrait commencer
| lacept || Cancel

a etendre le bureau Windows.
Remarque: vous devrez peut-étre redémarrer l'ordinateur avant d'utiliser le
periphérique compatible Displaylink. 2

TRIOseries_IM2240_V05.indd 2 9/6/2020 1:45 PM ‘



2.2 MAC INSTALLATION GUIDE
2.21 0S 1015 CATALINA APP INSTALLATION

1. First, uninstall the classic DisplayLink driver if you have it on your computer. Simply run the driver installer and select Uninstall.

Tout d'abord, désinstallez le pilote DisplayLink classique si vous l'avez sur votre ordinateur. Exécutez simplement le programme d'installation du pilote et sélectionnez
Désinstaller.

2. Download the DisplayLink macOS app on displaylink.com and install it from the ZIP file
Téléchargez I'application DisplayLink macOS sur displaylink.com et installez-la a partir du fichier ZIP.

3. Navigate in Finder to Applications and then open DisplayLink Manager
Allez dans le menu Applications, puis ouvrez DisplayLink Manager

ene = Applications
<) SNV ER EX Q
Favourites
-
o @ O
E recents
A Applications App Store Automator Books Caleulater Calendar
Desktop
@ Documents
o Downloads A
Lasations Chess Contacts DisplayLink FaceTime
¢ iCloud Drive Manager
(] macos
Tags ° E ‘
@ Red
Find My Font Book Home Image Capture Launchpad
@ Orange

Yellow

@G | ';
o | v @ n

DisplayLink Manager

4. Click on the DisplayLink Manager app icon from the notification area
to open the app window. This confirms the software is installed and DisplayLink
running properly
Cliquez sur I'icéne de I'application DisplayLink Manager dans la zone de notification pour

ouvrir la fenétre de I'application. Cela confirme que le logiciel est installé et fonctionne
correctement.

Version 0.1.21 E]
5. Click on the preference “cog” icon in the bottom right corner of the
DisplayLink Manager app, then select “Launch on startup” for the LEU n{:h on startu p

software to start automatically every time you log-in.
Note: this is not compulsory but recommended to save you from

repeating step 5.3 each time you login. FAQ
Cliquez sur l'icéne de préférence «rouage» dans le coin inférieur droit de I'application
DisplayLink Manager, puis sélectionnez «Lancer au démarrage» pour le démarrer 5 W] p pﬂ r t -

automatiquement a chaque connexion. )
Remarque: ce n'est pas obligatoire mais recommandé pour vous éviter de répéter les
élapes a chaque démarrage.

Quit

3
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6. Now connect the peripheral with DisplayLink technology
and navigate to your System Preferences to open Security

& Privacy

Connectez maintenant I'écran TRIO/TRIOMAX et accédez & vos préférences

systeme pour ouvrir Sécurité et confidentialité.

[ s System Preferences

Sign in to your Apple ID

b D

General Desktop & Dock Siri Spotlight Language Notifications
Screen Saver & Region
= & @ @ 0 v a
= —4
Internet ‘Wallet & Touch ID Users & Accessibility Screen Time Extensions Security
Accounts  Apple Pay Groups & Privacy

@ 0 N =

Software  Network  Bluetooth Sound Printers &  Keyboard  Trackpad Mouse
Update Scanners
m ~F @® 5
= . v Ay @ [“=9
Displays Sidecar Energy  Date&Time  Sharing Time Startup
Saver Machine Disk

7. Enable “Screen Recording” to allow the DisplayLink
Manager app to capture pixels and send them to your USB

peripheral:
- Select the "Privacy” tab

- Navigate to "Screen Recording” in the list on the left

* Then tick the "Screen Recording” permission for
DisplayLink Manager.

Activez «Enregistrement d'écran» pour permetire a l'application DisplayLink
Manager de capturer des pixels et de les envoyer a votre périphérique USB :

- Sélectionnez l'onglet «Confidentialité».
- Accédez a «Enregistrement d'écran» dans la liste de gauche.

- Puis cochez la case «Enregistrement d'écran» pour DisplaylLink Manager.

® < i Security & Privacy =]

gt favt F"E""a' !

‘ Speech Recognition

@) Accessibiity

Input Monitoring

screen, even while using other apps.

I Sl DisplayLink Manager

V) w Microsoft PowerPoint
Full Disk Access .

/ Lightshet Screenshot
Files and Folders

Screen Recording 2
€L J{ Automation

‘ Analytics & Improvements

G-}' Advertising

Click the lock to make changes

Set up iCloud, the App Store and more. Sign In

© 9 B @

Allow the apps below to record the contents of your

NOTE: DisplayLink driver requires that permission to
capture pixels and send them through USB. DisplayLink

driver does NOT record screen data.

8. Because the new permission will only be active the next

time you start the application, macOS will invite you to

“Quit Now”. Please accept.

La nouvelle autorisation ne sera active qu'au prochain démarrage de
l'application, macOS vous invitera a «Quitter maintenant». Acceptez.

Security & Privacy Q
“DisplayLink Manager” will not be able to
record the contents of your screen until it is
quit.
. speec] You can choose to quit "DisplayLink Manager” now, or
o do it on your own later, s of your
© - e | TR
o B DisplayLinkwramge
Ing =]
Full Disk
Files and f
Bl screen Recording
A Automation
' Analytics & Improveme.,
@ advertising
(] Click the lock to make changes. 2

9. Now it has adequate permissions, re-open DisplayLink

Manager from Applications in the Finder.

Les autorisations adéquates sont actives. Allez dans le menu Applications,
puis ouvrez DisplaylLink Manager de nouveau.

Security & Privacy Q
“DisplayLink Manager"” will not be able to
record the contents of your screen until it is
quit.
Speeel You can choose to quit *DisplayLink Manager” now, or
iy s do it on your own later. 8 of your
@ oo CUN | ovittow |
B4 DisplayLink ey
Input Menitoring “
Full Disk Access
Files and Folders
Il screen Recording
9 'a{ Automation
‘ Analytics & Improveme..
& Advertising
[ Click the lock to make changes. 7

10. vour displays are now working properly.

Vos écrans fonctionnent maintenant correctement.

11. current DisplayLink Manager app scope and limitations

The DisplayLink Manager app is in development and
distributed as an early preview. It has the following
limitations we are currently working on, some of them
with the OS vendor.

- Number of external display limitation of 2 lifted with
the beta, now back to 4 external displays like with the
classic driver,

+ Rotation is not supported,

- Clamshell (Closed lid) mode is not supported,

- Login screen it not supported.

L'application DisplayLink Manager est en cours de développement et
présente les limitations suivantes sur lesquelles nous travaillons actuelle-

ment, certaines d'entre elles avec le fournisseur du systeme d'exploitation :
rotation non prise en charge, mode Clamshell (couvercle fermé) non prise en

TRIOseries_IM2240_V05.indd 4
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2.2.2 0S 1014 MOJAVE DRIVER INSTALLATION

1. Select the latest driver version that matches your Mac OS version and download driver. We recommend updating the OS to
Mojave if it is possible. Newest driver which runs on Mojave is the most stable version. If you have to stay at older version of
Mac OS, please download the corresponding version of the driver as stated and follow additional set up instruction as needed.

Sélectionnez la derniere version du pilote correspondant a votre version de Mac OS et téléchargez le pilote. Nous vous recommandons de mettre a
Jour le systeme d'exploitation vers Mojave si c'est possible (le pilote le plus récent qui fonctionne sur Mojave étant la version la plus stable). Sélection-
nez la derniere version du pilote correspondant a votre version de Mac OS et téléchargez le pilote.

B
DisplayLink USB Graphics Software for macOS 5.0.1]11 0ct 2018 Version
. &
Mojave 10.14
Mac O3S Release date
Version ) )
Compatibility Version & date de sortie

Compatibilité avec les @
versions de Mac OS

DisplayLink USB Graphics Software for Mac OS X and 4.3.1]10 Oct 2018
macOS
High Sierra 10.13

Sierra 10.12
El Capitan 10.11

B
DisplayLink USB Graphics Software for Mac OS X 3.1.1]09 Oct 2018

Yosemite 10.10

2. Click on the dmg file to begin installation. Once the installation of the driver is completed, follow steps as shown below to
modify and authorize driver to be active.

Cliquez sur le fichier dmg pour lancer l'installation. Une fois l'installation terminée, suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour autoriser le pilote a étre actif.

e )

#2

Desktop &
Screen Saver Control

Go to Security and - - i & [~
Priva cy Displays En;vy Keyboard  Mouse Trackpad  Printers&  Sound Startup
. 5 Saver Scanners Disk
Cliquez sur l'icéne
"Sécurité et Confidentialité"
» @ © @ 0 v W
iCloud Internet App Store Network Bluetooth Extensions Sharing

Accounts

2L ® 06 © @ @

Users & Parental Sirl Date & Time Time Accessibity
l Groups  Controis Machine

#1

Click on “System preferences”.
Cliquez sur l'icéne "Préférences Systéme"

5
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Security & Privacy

System Preferences is trying to unlock Security &
Privacy preferences.

Enter your password to allow this.
A log

User Name: |

Password:

‘ S

Enter password and user name

Entrez votre nom d'utilisateur et mot de passe. Cancel

EI.

~
Click on Allow apps downloaded from:

lock image App Store

to allow e ) App Store and identified developers
changes

Cliquez sur le N Y

cadenas pour autoriser les changements.

System will restart after modification. If not, please restart
system manually.

Le systeme rédemarera apres modification. Si non, rédémarrez-le.

#5

Allow DisplayLink to load

Autorisez DisplayLink a charger.

6
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SECTION 3: MONITOR POSITIONING GUIDE
SECTION 3 : INSTALLATION DE L’ECRAN

3.1 ATTACHMENT MODE
3.1 FIXATION

1 Place the metal plates (included in the box) over
" the magnets in the back of TRIO/TRIO MAX.

Placez les plaques métalliques incluses sur les aimants a l'arriére
de votre TRIO/TRIOMAX.

2. Make sure round plate is centered on the magnet

Assurez-vous que les plaques métalliques sont centrées sur les aimants.

Front of
the laptop

Avant de l'ordinateur
portable

3 Once the metal plates are all placed, close your
" laptop and align TRIO/TRIO MAX.

Une fois les plagues métalliques installées, fermez votre ordinateur
portable et placez votre écran TRIO/TRIO MAX.

4- For a proper install try to match the right edge of
TRIO/TRIO MAX with one screw exposed past the edge
of the laptop.

Align bottom of TRIO/TRIO MAX to bottom of the laptop.

*USB Cable omitted

Pour une installation parfaite, gardez la vis du coin droit visible au dela de votre
écran d'ordinateur portable. 7
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1 . Toremove it, slide TRIO/TRIO MAX off of the
magnets, do not pull.
Pour le retirer, glissez le TRIO/TRIOMAX latéralement, ne tirez pas.

2. To use it on the other side, rotate 180 degrees.
Pour I'utiliser dans l'autre sens, tournez-le a 180°.

3. Snap into the back of the laptop.

Aimantez-le au dos de votre ordinateur portable.

4. You are ready to work.
*USB Cable omitted

Vous étes prét a travailler.

8
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3.2 PORTRAIT MODE
3.2 MODE PORTRAIT

Slide Trio
Faites glisser I'écran
TRIO/TRIOMAX.

Connect Trio to the Pc and use it in portrait mode
Connectez votre écran TRIO/TRIOMAX a votre PC et utilisez-le en mode portrait.

Rotate around 110° degrees
Tournez le a 110°.

Go to Display settings to rotate display
See section 4.2

*USB Cable omitted

Allez dans la section Parametres d'affichage (4.2) pour
tourner l'affichage.

TRIOseries_IM2240_V05.indd 9
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3.4 PRESENTATION MODE

3.4 MODE PRESENTATION
[
180°

i
COO00000 O
COOO0oDOOOUO
1 O
Oo00C___ 00000y

F ’l‘
A

*USB Cable

%

%
o

omitted

AR ]

To access
presentation mode,
simply swivel
TRIO/TRIO MAX 180
degrees to the back of
the laptop.

Pour accéder au mode
présentation, faites
simplement pivoter le
TRIO / TRIO MAX de A

180 degres vers
l'arriere de

l'ordinateur
portable.

TR
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3.5 THREE-SCREEN MODE
3.5 MODE TRIPLE ECRAN

Requires 2 TRIO/MAX screens
Necessite 2 ecrans TRIO/TRIO MAX

Attach the clips to Trio/Trio Max
Attachez les clips au premier écran TRIO/TRIOMAX.

Attach the second unit of
Trio/ Trio Max to the clips

Attachez le second écran
TRIO/TRIOMAX aux clips.

*USB Cable omitted

11
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SECTION 4: DISPLAY SETTINGS

SECTION 4 : PARAMETRES D’AFFICHAGE
4.1 DUPLICATE MODE TO EXTEND MODE

4.4 MODE DUPLIQUE et MODE ETENDU

411 WINDOWS

& Settings

€57 SYSTEM Find a setting
Display p .
Customise your display
| Motifications & actions.
| Apps & features
Multi-tasking 1 I 2
Tablet mode
Battery saver
Identify  Detect
Povier & sleep . .
Change the size of text, apps and other items: 100% (Recommended)
[ ]
Storage v
Orientation
Offling m
e Landscape
Default apps
Brightness level
']
About L]
Multiple displays
Duplicate these displays W
Apply Cancel
Find a setting
Customise your display
Netifications & actions
Apps & features
Multi-tasking
Tablet mode
Battery saver
Identify Detect
Power & sleep
Change the size of text, apps and other items: 100% (Recommended)
[ 1
Storage ]
Crientation
Offline maps :
Landscape L3
Default apps
Brightness level
About 1
Duplicate these displays

Show only on 1

Show only on 2

-Right click on your desktop while TRIO/TRIO
MAX Is connected and choose “Display
Setting”

-Then you should either see this screen or
the one at next Section

-If you have a duplicate screen and want to
change it to extend mode, click on the
“Duplicate these displays” from the drop
down box

- Cliquez avec le bouton droit sur votre bureau pendant que TRIO /
TRIO MAX est connecté et allez dans les paramétres d'affichage.

- Vous devriez alors voir cet écran ou celui de la section suivante.
- Si vous avez un écran dupliqué et que vous souhaitez le changer

pour le mode extension, cliquez sur «Dupliquer ces écrans» dans la
liste déroulante.

-When the drop down box is opened,
choose “Extend these displays”

-Then click “Apply”
-Now you are in Extend Mode

- Lorsque la liste déroulante est ouverte, choisissez «Etendre
ces affichages».

- Puis cliquez sur «Appliquer».

- Maintenant, vous étes en mode d'extension.

12
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41.2 MAC OS

- Click on system preference and go to

System Preferences

[Qliuurulu ]

Displays
— - . - Allez dans "Préférences Systeme" et dans "Moniteurs".
c B 3 @ o
General Desktop & Dock Mission Language Security Spotlight  Motifications
Screen Saver Control & Region & Privacy
] o= N &
Displays Energy Keyboard Mouse Trackpad Printers & Sound Startup
Saver Scanners Disk
iCloud Internet Wallet & Software Network Bluetooth  Extensions Sharing
Accounts Apple Pay Update
i) .
CH R * @ @
l 18
Touch ID Users & Parental Siri Date & Time Time Accessibility
Groups Controls Machine
- - Checking the “Mirror Displays” box
S ks B Bulleh SatnaDEs &y  Qsearc J will switch between duplicate and
extend mode for Duex Pro.
Display SRUEN-EUCUEY Color  Night Shift - Cochez la case «Mirror Displays» pour basculer entre le
mode dupliqué et le mode étendu.
To rearrange the displays, drag them to the desired position.
To relocate the menu bar, drag it to a different display.
Mirror Displays
AirPlay Display:  Off
Show mirroring options in the menu bar when available Gather Windows ?

13
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4.2 ROTATE DISPLAY AND LAYOUT SET UP

4.2 ACTIVATION DE LA ROTATION D’ECRAN

4.21 WINDOWS

0

Motifications & actions

Apps & features

Multi-tasking

Tablet mode

Battery saver

Povarer & sleep

Storage

Offline maps

Default apps

About

& Settings
£33 SYSTEM | Find a setting 2]
Notifications & actions 2
Apps & features
Multi-tasking
Identify  Detect
Tablet mode
Change the size of text, apps and other items: 100% (Recommended)
Battery saver
Power & sleep ientation
| Landscape w |
Storage
Brightness level
Offline maps [|
Diefault apps Multiple displays
| Extend these displays |
About
[ Make this my main display
Concel
&  Settings %
03 SvsTEM Find a setting ,OI

Change the size of text, apps and other items: 100% (Recommended)

i
Orientation
Landscape w I
Brightress level
i
Multiple displays
| Extend these displays v |

[ Make this my main display

Apply | Cancel

If you are already in "Extend mode”
and want to use TRIO/TRIO MAX on
the left

1 . First click on the 2nd screen icon

2. Then open the Orientation drop

down box and change it from
“Landscape” to “Landscape
(flipped)”; Choose "Portrait" for
Portrait Mode".

Then click “"Apply”

Si vous étes déja en «mode d'extension» et que vous
souhaitez utiliser TRIO / TRIO MAX sur la gauche

1. Cliquez d'abord sur l'icéne du 2éme écran

2. Ouvrez ensuite la liste déroulante Orientation et
changez-la de «Paysage» a «Paysage (retourné)»;
Choisissez "Portrait" pour Mode Portrait .

3. Cliquez ensuite sur «Appliquer»

-Now your screen is upside down
and ready to be use on the left with 1
extra step.

-Move the 2nd display icon from the
right to the left of the 1st display by
simply “Drag and Drop” it.

-Click "Apply” to finish the setting of
the lay out.

- Maintenant, votre écran est a l'envers et prét a étre
utilisé sur la gauche avec 1 étape supplémentaire.

- Déplacez la deuxieme icéne d'affichage de droite a
gauche du premier affichage en la faisant simplement
glisser-déposer.

- Cliquez sur «Appliquer» pour terminer le réglage de
la mise en page.

TRIOseries_IM2240_V05.indd 14
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4.2.2 MAC OS

R —— - To position the display on either left
i e Depy [O‘I ] or right, simply drag and drop it to the
side you want.

Display RCUEUGENELIEN Color  Might Shift

- Pour positionner l'affichage a gauche ou a droite,
faites-le simplement glisser et déposez-le sur le cété
To rearrange the displays, drag them to the desired position. souhaité.

To relocate the menu bar, drag it to a different display.

DRAG AND DROP

Mirror Displays

AirPlay Display:  Off

Show mirroring options in the menu bar when available Gather Windows ?

- To rotate the display, go to the

“Trio/Trio Max” display window and
choose the suitable “Rotation”

| Display  Color | options.

Resolution: [ Default for display - Pour faire pivoter l'affichage, allez dans la fenétre
“IScaled d'affichage «Trio / Trio Max» et choisissez les options

«Rotation» appropriées.

Rotation: | Standard

L1
—

Gather Windows ?

15
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4.3 CHANGE DISPLAY SETTINGS TO ADJUST CONTENT

SIZE
4.3 AJUSTER LA TAILLE DAFFICHAGE

4.31 WINDOWS

PE— S 1. To adjust content size on Trio/Trio
Max monitor, first click on the
number "2” monitor under Display

Notifications & actions 2 2.Scroll down and look for “scale and
layout” options
Apps & features

@ SYSTEM | Find a setting ,DI

Multi- 1. Pour ajuster la taille du contenu sur I'écran Trio/Trio
ek _ Max, cliquez d'abord sur le numéro «2» du moniteur
Identify Detect sous Parametres d'affichage.
Tablet mode
Change the size of text, apps and other items: 100% (Recommended) 2. Faites défiler vers le bas et recherchez les options
Battery sawver = d'échelle et de mis en page.
p a Orientation
| Landscape v
Storage
Brightness level
Ofine maps Scroll Down
Default apps Muttiple displays
| Extend these displays v
About

[ make this my main display

Sattings
. i i o
2 [ Display 3. Default size of text is set at 125%
and user can increase it up to 175%
| Find a setting | or reduce back to 100% base on
Windows HD Color user preference.
System
Get a brighter, more vibrant picture in HDR and WG videos, 3. La taille par défaut du texte est fixée a 125% et peut
I = Disol games, and apps on the display selected above. étre augmentée jusqu'a 175% ou réduite a 100% en
Windows HD Color settings fonction de vos préférences.
49 Sound
Scale and layout
[J] Notifications & actions
Change the size of text, apps, and other items
A | 125% (Recommended) ~
) Power & sleep Advanced scaling settings
O Battery Display resolution
| 1920 = 1080 (Recommended) “ |
= Storage
Display orientation
@ Tablet mode | Landscape e |
Hi  Multitasking ) )
Multiple displays
S e L Connect to a wireless display
X Shared experiences Older displays might not always connect automatically. Select
Detect to try to connect to them,
™ dioboard I !

16
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4.3.2 MACOS

(When USB-C DP/HDMI Alternate Mode is used)
(Lorsque le mode alternatif USB-C DP / HDMI est utilisé)

® PowerPoint File EdR  View Insert Format Arange Tools Side Show  Window  Help - FT SO0 O - Xialiang Yao ("] @

1. Click System Preferences
1. Allez dans Préférences Systéme.

2. Click Displays

2. Allez dans Moniteurs.

File | : ) - -
- © o

General Desktop & Dock Mission Siri Spotlight Language Notifications
Screen Saver Control & Region
© = O o 9
\-_//r ;J
Internet Users & Accessibility Screen Time Extensions Security
Accounts Groups & Privacy
® @ 0 N &
Software Network Bluetooth Sound Printers & Keyboard Trackpad Mouse
Update Scanners
_:l 2 i
H vy : :
_JlE 2 ®@ L
o kﬁ. = b
Displays Sidecar Energy Date & Time Sharing Time Startup
Saver Machine Disk

Flash Player

17
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3. Hold down “Option” key and
click “Scaled”

O < i Sceptre P30 Q

——e—— = 5 3. Maintenez appuyé la touche "Option" et cliquez
w Arrangement Color Night Shift sur l'option de%?sgé I'échelle. . !

Resolution: F
" Scaled

Rotation: Standard

(o >

Refresh Rate: 860 Hertz

AirPlay Display: | Off 2
Show mirroring options in the menu bar when available Gather Windows ?
® < s Sceptre P30 Q 4. Select the resolution

that fits your need

4. Sélectionnez I'option qui correspond

W Arrangement  Color  Night Shift 4 vos besoins.

Resolution: Default for display
A STaren D
2560 x 1080
2048 x 864
1920 x 810

1600 x 674

1366 x 768

1244
\ S

Rotation: = Standard

(O &)

Refresh Rate: 60 Hertz

AirPlay Display: = Off E

Show mirroring options in the menu bar when available Gather Windows ?

18
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SECTION S: TECHNICAL INFORMATION

SECTION 5 : INFORMATION TECHNIQUES

‘? =

Model Modele

TN

[

Screen Size Taille d'écran 12.51n 14 In
Weight Poids 725¢ 898g
Resolution Resolution 1080p FHD 1080p FHD
TRa?Lrgesgflr?a?gﬁssement GOHZ 60Hz
Brightness Luminosité 300N 300N
S A <4.5W <4.5W
Dimension Dimensions 32,5x21,8x1.3cm 35,8 x24,1x1.3¢cm
Compatible OS Compatibilite Android, Chrome, Linux, Mac, Windows
\_Video Signal signal vidéo USB-C DP/HDMI Alternate Mode; Displaylink

J

*Specifications are subject to change without notice. / Les spécifications peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.

5.2 TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
5.2 GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

5.2.1 WINDOWS

1. Unplug the display
2. Refresh the USB resources using this https://bit.ly/30ZUAKy

3. Install the driver using this https:/bit.ly/2vmPvAS
4. Right click on the exe file and select run as admin

5. Use the USB C to A cable, plug in and leave for 2 minutes

1. Débranchez I'écran

2. Actualisez les ressources USB a l'aide de ce pilote : https://bit.ly/30ZUAKy
3. Installez le pilote a l'aide de cet autre pilote : https://bit.ly/2vmPvA5

4. Faites un clic droit sur le fichier .exe et sélectionnez exécuter en tant qu'administrateur

5. Utilisez le cable USB C vers A, branchez et laissez pendant 2 minutes

5.2.2 MACOS

1.1f you have a Mac driver installed, uninstall it

2.install this app: https://bit.ly/38KSGAg
3. follow this step by step guide: https://bit.ly/2RVmpPT

1. Si un pilote Mac est installé, désinstallez-le.

2. Installez cette application: https://bit.ly/38KSGAg

3. Suivez ce guide étape par étape : https://bit.ly/2RVmpPT

Please contact us at savcomfr@lexibook.com if you have any questions

Veuillez nous contacter a savcomfr@lexibook.com si vous avez des questions

TRIOseries_IM2240_V05.indd 19
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5.3 REMOVING METAL PLATES
5.3 RETRAIT DES PLAQUES METALLIQUES

1. Take TRIO/ TRIO MAX off from the back of 2.Get a hair dryer and set it to medium heat
the laptop. level (do not use high heat setting as it may
Retirez I'écran TRIO/TRIOMAX de I'arriére de votre ordinateur portable (en le over heat your own |apt0 p) .

faisant glisser latéralement ou verticalement).

Gentlely apply the warm air across the metal
plates to soften the adhesive material
(don't continuously focus on a single area).

Procurez-vous un seche-cheveux et réglez-le sur un niveau de chaleur moyen
(n'utilisez pas un réglage de chaleur élevé car il pourrait surchauffer votre propre
ordinateur portable).

Appliquez doucement I'air chaud sur les plaques métalliques pour adoucir le
matériau adhésif (ne vous concentrez pas en permanence sur une seule zone).

* +

+

3.0nce the adhesive is warmed up, it is ready 4.Now the surface is fresh and ready for a
to be removed. A plastic scraper (not new set of plates.
inClUded) is recommended to remove the Maintenant, la surface est propre et préte pour la ré-installation de plaques
. meétalliques.
adhesive.

Une fois que I'adhésif est réchauffé, il est prét a étre retiré. Un grattoir en plastique
(non inclus) est recommandé pour retirer I'adhésif.

20
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WARRANTY

NOTE: Please keep this instruction manual, it contains important information.
This product is covered by our two-year warranty.

To make use of the warranty or the after-sales service, please contact your retailer and supply proof of purchase. Our warran-
ty covers material or installation-related defects attributable to the manufacturer, with the exception of wear caused by failure
to respect the instructions for use or any unauthorised work on the equipment (such as dismantling, exposure to heat or
damp, etc.).

It is recommended that all packaging is kept for future reference. In a bid to keep improving our services, we could imple-
ment modification on the colours and the details of the product shown on the packaging.

Reference: TRIO/TRIOMAX
© LEXIBOOK®

Designed and developed in Europe - Made in China

Lexibook S.A.
6 avenue des Andes, Batiment 11
91940 Les Ulis

France

United Kingdom & Ireland (English)
For after-sales service, please contact us at savecomfr@lexibook.com

Environmental Protection:

Unwanted electrical appliances can be recycled and should not be discarded along with regular household waste! Please actively support
the conservation of resources and help protect the environment by returning this appliance to a collection centre (if available).

GARANTIE

NOTE : Veuillez garder ce mode d'emploi, il contient d'importantes informations.
Ce produit est couvert par notre garantie de 2 ans.

Pour toute mise en ceuvre de la garantie ou de service aprés vente, vous devez vous adresser a votre revendeur muni de
votre preuve dachat. Notre garantie couvre les vices de matéeriel ou de montage imputables au constructeur a I'exclusion
de toute déetérioration provenant du non-respect de la notice d’'utilisation ou de toute intervention intempestive sur l'article
(telle que déemontage, exposition a la chaleur ou a 'humidite ...). Il est recommandé de conserver I'emballage pour toute
référence ultérieure. Dans un souci constant d'amelioration, Nous pouvons étre amenés a modifier les couleurs et les détails
du produit préesente sur 'emballage.

Reference : TRIO/TRIOMAX
© LEXIBOOK®

Concgu et développé en Europe - Fabrigué en Chine

Lexibook S.A. [ ]
6 avenue des Andes

Batiment 1 &'Tous les papiers

91940 Les Ulis sont recyclables
France

Pour vos demandes concernant un probleme SAV ou une réclamation, ecrivez a saveomfr@lexibook.com

Informations sur la protection de Penvironnement

Tout appareil électrique use est une matiere recyclable et ne devrait pas faire partie des ordures ménageres | Nous vous demandons de
bien vouloir nous soutenir en contribuant activement au ménagement des ressources et a la protection de I'environnement en déposant
cet appareil dans des sites de collecte (si existants). [ ]

IM code: TRIOseries_IM2240
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